
Case No. 13-60754

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

GORDON VANCE JUSTICE, JR.; SHARON BYNUM; MATTHEW JOHNSON;
ALISON KINNAMAN; STANLEY O'DELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DELBERT HOSEMANN, in his official capacity as Mississippi Secretary of State;
JAMES M. HOOD, III, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Mississippi

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

J. Gerald Hebert
Paul S. Ryan
Megan McAllen
THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
215 E Street, NE
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 736-2200

Counsel for the Campaign Legal Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Laid the Foundation for an As-Applied Challenge.....	5
II. Disclosure Laws Are a ‘Cornerstone’ of Effective Campaign Finance Regulation Subject to Exacting Scrutiny, Not Strict Scrutiny.....	9
III. The Challenged Disclosure Requirements Are Constitutional.....	13
A. Disclosure Laws Effectuate Mississippi’s Informational Interest, Which Is of ‘The Utmost Importance’ in the Ballot Measure Setting	13
B. The Burdens Associated with the Challenged Disclosure Laws, If Any, Are Slight	20
C. Mississippi’s Reporting Thresholds Are Not “Wholly Without Rationality”.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Asgeirsson v. Abbott</i> , 696 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2012).....	3, 13
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	9
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) (“ <i>Buckley II</i> ”).....	10, 16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) (“ <i>CPLC I</i> ”)	18, 19
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council v. Randolph</i> , 507 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2007) (“ <i>CPLC II</i> ”).....	19
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v.</i> <i>Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	6, 13, 19, 21
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm’n on Indep. Colls. and Univs. v.</i> <i>N.Y. Temp. State Comm’n</i> , 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....	18
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	11
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1195, 1212 (W.D. Wash. 2011), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17, 19, 21, 26

<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	11
<i>FEC v Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	11
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	14, 16
<i>Fla. League of Prof’l Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	15
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011)	13, 15, 19, 23
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 829 F. Supp. 2d 504 (N.D. Miss. 2011).....	22
<i>Mass. Citizens for Life v. FEC</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“ <i>MCFL</i> ”)	24
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	13, 23
<i>Minn. State Ethical Practices Bd. v. NRA</i> , 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	9
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Daluz</i> , 654 F.3d 115 (1st Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) (“ <i>McKee I</i> ”)	13, 19, 20, 23, 26
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. McKee</i> , 669 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 163 (U.S. 2012) (“ <i>McKee II</i> ”).....	13, 19, 20
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	10
<i>ProtectMarriage.com v. Bowen</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 914 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	26

<i>Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 841 (U.S. 2013)	13
<i>Sampson v. Buescher</i> , 625 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8, 13, 20, 27
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 553 (U.S. 2010).	1, 13
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	18
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460, 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	9
<i>Voting for America, Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Worley v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 529 (U.S. 2013)	8, 13, 19

Statutes and Ordinances:

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA), 116 Stat. 81	11, 12
2 U.S.C. § 431(4).....	24
2 U.S.C. § 432	24
2 U.S.C. § 433	24
2 U.S.C. § 434	24
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(A).....	11
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(B).....	11
2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(2)(D).....	11
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-47	2, 21
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-49(1)	2, 21
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-51(3)	22
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-53(a).....	2, 21
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-53(b)	2, 3, 21, 22
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-17-53(c).....	3, 22
